
 

Preliminary Scrutiny Notice 

Classification: OFFICIAL 

 

Notice under section 266(2) of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 

Preliminary scrutiny will commence for the divisions in the table below at 9am (local time) on Tuesday, 22nd April 2025 at the specified locations. 

The divisional returning officer will contact candidates to advise staffing numbers along with further scrutiny information. 

ACT 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Bean Queanbeyan Shop M01, 131 Monaro Street Queanbeyan NSW 2620 

Canberra Queanbeyan Shop M01, 131 Monaro Street Queanbeyan NSW 2620 

Fenner Queanbeyan Shop M01, 131 Monaro Street Queanbeyan NSW 2620 

 

NSW 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Banks Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Barton Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Bennelong Asquith 24 Salisbury Road Asquith NSW 2077 

Berowra Asquith 24 Salisbury Road Asquith NSW 2077 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Blaxland Huntingwood 45 Huntingwood Drive Huntingwood NSW 2148 

Bradfield Asquith 24 Salisbury Road Asquith NSW 2077 

Calare Orange Unit 1, 25 Elsham Avenue Orange NSW 2800 

Chifley Erskine Park Unit 3, 45 - 59 Sarah Andrews Close Erskine Park NSW 2759 

Cook Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Cowper Taree 3 Elizabeth Avenue Taree NSW 2430 

Cunningham Wollongong 73 - 75 Gipps Street Wollongong NSW 2500 

Dobell Lisarow 20 Sunny Bank Road Lisarow NSW 2250 

Eden-Monaro Queanbeyan Shop M01, 131 Monaro Street Queanbeyan NSW 2620 

Farrer Albury Ground Floor Part B, 567 Smollett Street Albury NSW 2640 

Fowler Huntingwood 45 Huntingwood Drive Huntingwood NSW 2148 

Gilmore Wollongong 73 - 75 Gipps Street Wollongong NSW 2500 

Grayndler Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Greenway Erskine Park Unit 3, 45 - 59 Sarah Andrews Close Erskine Park NSW 2759 

Hughes Ingleburn Unit 1, 7 Williamson Road Ingleburn NSW 2565 

Hume Ingleburn Unit 1, 7 Williamson Road Ingleburn NSW 2565 

Hunter Gateshead 2/49 Oakdale Road Gateshead NSW 2290 

Kingsford Smith Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Lindsay Erskine Park Unit 3, 45 - 59 Sarah Andrews Close Erskine Park NSW 2759 

Lyne Taree 3 Elizabeth Avenue Taree NSW 2430 

Macarthur Ingleburn Unit 1, 7 Williamson Road Ingleburn NSW 2565 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Mackellar Brookvale 120 Old Pittwater Road Brookvale NSW 2100 

Macquarie Erskine Park Unit 3, 45 - 59 Sarah Andrews Close Erskine Park NSW 2759 

McMahon Huntingwood 45 Huntingwood Drive Huntingwood NSW 2148 

Mitchell Sydney Olympic Park 8 Figtree Drive Sydney Olympic Park NSW 2127 

New England Armidale 1/110 Dangar Street Armidale NSW 2350 

Newcastle Gateshead 2/49 Oakdale Road Gateshead NSW 2290 

Page Grafton 17 Mulgi Drive South Grafton NSW 2460 

Parkes Dubbo 6 River Street Dubbo NSW 2830 

Parramatta Sydney Olympic Park 8 Figtree Drive Sydney Olympic Park NSW 2127 

Paterson Gateshead 2/49 Oakdale Road Gateshead NSW 2290 

Reid Sydney Olympic Park 8 Figtree Drive Sydney Olympic Park NSW 2127 

Richmond 

 

Arundel Unit 7, 30 Distribution Court Arundel QLD 4214 

Riverina Wagga 320 - 330 Copland Street East Wagga Wagga NSW 2650 

Robertson Lisarow 20 Sunny Bank Road Lisarow NSW 2250 

Shortland Gateshead 2/49 Oakdale Road Gateshead NSW 2290 

Sydney Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Warringah Brookvale 120 Old Pittwater Road Brookvale NSW 2100 

Watson Huntingwood 45 Huntingwood Drive Huntingwood NSW 2148 

Wentworth Banksmeadow Units B1 & B2 9 Coal Pier Road Banksmeadow NSW 2019 

Werriwa Ingleburn Unit 1, 7 Williamson Road Ingleburn NSW 2565 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Whitlam Wollongong 73 - 75 Gipps Street   Wollongong NSW 2500 
 

NT 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Lingiari Eaton 11 Osgood Drive Eaton NT 0820 

Solomon Eaton 11 Osgood Drive Eaton NT 0820 

 

QLD 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Blair Richlands 60 Fulcrum Street Richlands QLD 4077 

Bonner Wynnum West 30 North Road Wynnum West QLD 4178 

Bowman Wynnum West 30 North Road Wynnum West QLD 4178 

Brisbane Hendra Building 5, 441 Nudgee Road Hendra QLD 4011 

Capricornia Rockhampton 1 Lawson Street Parkhurst QLD 4702 

Dawson Mackay 145 Sydney Street Mackay QLD 4740 

Dickson Lawnton 768 - 772 Gympie Road Lawnton QLD 4501 

Fadden Stapylton Building 2, 63 Burnside Road Stapylton QLD 4207 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Fairfax Forest Glen Tenancy D & E 84 Sandalwood Lane Forest Glen QLD 4556 

Fisher Forest Glen Tenancy D & E 84 Sandalwood Lane Forest Glen QLD 4556 

Flynn Rockhampton 1 Lawson Street Parkhurst QLD 4702 

Forde Stapylton Building 2, 63 Burnside Road Stapylton QLD 4207 

Griffith Moorooka 30 Gow Street Moorooka QLD 4105 

Groom Toowoomba Building 3, 126 - 134 Anzac Ave Harristown QLD 4350 

Herbert Townsville 2A, 125 - 131 Dalrymple Road Garbutt QLD 4814 

Hinkler Bundaberg Units 5A - 5C, 11 - 17 Production Street Svensson Heights QLD 4670 

Kennedy Cairns T118 Raintrees Shopping Centre,  33-63 
Alfred Street 

Manunda QLD 4870 

Leichhardt Cairns T118 Raintrees Shopping Centre,  33-63 
Alfred Street 

Manunda QLD 4870 

Lilley Hendra Building 5, 441 Nudgee Road Hendra QLD 4011 

Longman Lawnton 768 - 772 Gympie Road Lawnton QLD 4501 

Maranoa Toowoomba Building 3, 126-134 Anzac Ave Harristown QLD 4350 

McPherson Arundel Unit 5,  30 Distribution Court Arundel QLD 4214 

Moncrieff Arundel Unit 5,  30 Distribution Court Arundel QLD 4214 

Moreton Moorooka 30 Gow Street Moorooka QLD 4105 

Oxley Richlands 60 Fulcrum Street Richlands QLD 4077 

Petrie Lawnton 768 - 772 Gympie Road Lawnton QLD 4501 

Rankin Moorooka 30 Gow Street Moorooka QLD 4105 

Ryan Hendra Building 5, 441 Nudgee Road Hendra QLD 4011 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Wide Bay Dundowran 9 - 11 Citrus Drive Dundowran QLD 4655 

Wright Richlands 60 Fulcrum Street Richlands QLD 4077 

 

SA 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Adelaide Enfield 449 Main North Road Enfield SA 5085 

Barker Enfield 449 Main North Road Enfield SA 5085 

Boothby Netley Hudson 7 Hudson Court Netley SA 5037 

Grey Edinburgh North Tenancy 1, 25 - 31 Hewittson Road Edinburgh North SA 5113 

Hindmarsh Netley Hudson 7 Hudson Court Netley SA 5037 

Kingston Netley Watson 262 Marion Road Netley SA 5037 

Makin Enfield 449 Main North Road Enfield SA 5085 

Mayo Netley Watson 262 Marion Road Netley SA 5037 

Spence Edinburgh North Tenancy 1, 25 - 31 Hewittson Road Edinburgh North SA 5113 

Sturt Enfield 449 Main North Road Enfield SA 5085 
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TAS 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Bass Launceston 3A Swanston Drive Waverley TAS 7250 

Braddon Burnie Level 1, 39-41 Alexander Street Burnie TAS 7320 

Clark Moonah 47-53 Hopkins Street Moonah TAS 7009 

Franklin Moonah 47-53 Hopkins Street Moonah TAS 7009 

Lyons Launceston 3A Swanston Drive Waverley TAS 7250 
 

VIC  

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Aston Dandenong South 935 Taylors Road Dandenong South VIC 3175 

Ballarat Ballarat 810 Norman Street Invermay Park VIC 3350 

Bendigo Bendigo 62-64 Hattam Street Golden Gully VIC 3555 

Bruce Dandenong South 935 Taylors Road Dandenong South VIC 3175 

Calwell Epping 109-117 Yale Drive Epping VIC 3076 

Casey Boronia Unit 1, 991 Mountain Hwy Boronia VIC 3155 

Chisholm Boronia Unit 1, 991 Mountain Hwy Boronia VIC 3155 

Cooper Port Melbourne Lorimer Unit 6A, 706 Lorimer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

Corangamite Grovedale 13/8 Lewalan Street Grovedale VIC 3216 

Corio Grovedale 13/8 Lewalan Street Grovedale VIC 3216 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Deakin Boronia Unit 1, 991 Mountain Hwy Boronia VIC 3155 

Dunkley Cheltenham 13-15 Wangara Road Cheltenham VIC 3192 

Flinders Cheltenham 13-15 Wangara Road Cheltenham VIC 3192 

Fraser West Footscray Building 23, 9 Ashley Street West Footscray VIC 3012 

Gellibrand Laverton North Warehouse 1, 14A Patch Circuit Laverton North VIC 3026 

Gippsland Warragul Lot 2, 42-60 Wills Street Warragul VIC 3820 

Goldstein Mount Waverley 17-21 Hardner Road Mount Waverley VIC 3149 

Gorton West Footscray Building 23, 9 Ashley Street West Footscray VIC 3012 

Hawke Laverton North Warehouse 1, 14A Patch Circuit Laverton North VIC 3026 

Holt Cheltenham 13-15 Wangara Road Cheltenham VIC 3192 

Hotham Mount Waverley 17-21 Hardner Road Mount Waverley VIC 3149 

Indi Shepparton 15 Industrial Road Shepparton VIC 3630 

Isaacs Mount Waverley 17-21 Hardner Road Mount Waverley VIC 3149 

Jagajaga Port Melbourne 
Plummer 

371 Plummer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

Kooyong Port Melbourne 
Plummer 

371 Plummer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

La Trobe Dandenong South 935 Taylors Road Dandenong South VIC 3175 

Lalor Laverton North Warehouse 1, 14A Patch Circuit Laverton North VIC 3026 

Macnamara Port Melbourne Lorimer Unit 6A, 706 Lorimer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

Mallee Bendigo 62-64 Hattam Street Golden Gully VIC 3555 

Maribyrnong Essendon Fields 10 Global Avenue Essendon Fields VIC 3041 



OFFICIAL 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

McEwen Essendon Fields 10 Global Avenue Essendon Fields VIC 3041 

Melbourne Port Melbourne Lorimer Unit 6A, 706 Lorimer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

Menzies Port Melbourne 
Plummer 

371 Plummer Street Port Melbourne VIC 3207 

Monash Warragul Lot 2, 42-60 Wills Street Warragul VIC 3820 

Nicholls Shepparton 15 Industrial Road Shepparton VIC 3630 

Scullin Epping 109-117 Yale Drive Epping VIC 3076 

Wannon Ballarat 810 Norman Street Invermay Park VIC 3350 

Wills West Footscray Building 23, 9 Ashley Street West Footscray VIC 3012 
 

WA 

Division  OPC Name  Address Suburb State Postcode 

Brand Bibra Lake 1 Railway Parade Bibra Lake WA 6163 

Bullwinkel Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 

Burt Bibra Lake 1 Railway Parade Bibra Lake WA 6163 

Canning Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 

Cowan Morley 65-79 Russell Street Morley WA 6062 

Curtin Welshpool Kurnall Building B, 77-89 Kurnall Road Welshpool WA 6106 

Durack Welshpool Treasure 334 Treasure Road North Welshpool WA 6106 

Forrest Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 
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Fremantle Bibra Lake 1 Railway Parade Bibra Lake WA 6163 

Hasluck Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 

Moore Morley 65-79 Russell Street Morley WA 6062 

O'Connor Welshpool Treasure 334 Treasure Road North Welshpool WA 6106 

Pearce Morley 65-79 Russell Street Morley WA 6062 

Perth Welshpool Kurnall Building B 77-89 Kurnall Road Welshpool WA 6106 

Swan Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 

Tangney Canning Vale 25 Gauge Circuit Canning Vale WA 6155 
 

 

 

 


